
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Schools Forum 
Stuart Matthews (Academy School Representative) (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Stuart Bevan, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Simon Cope, Primary School Representative (Headteacher 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Debbie Smith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
Also Invited: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, 
Young People & Learning 
Thursday 8 December 2022, 4.30 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 
 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
Reporting: ALL 

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 
Reporting: ALL 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

3.  Minutes and Matters Arising  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of  
Reporting: ALL 

 

 
4.  Specialist Resource Provision (SRP) Review Update  9 - 12 

 To provide an update on the implementation of recommendations following 
the review of the boroughs SRP provision and the implementation of a 
proposed new banding tool. 
Reporting: Nathan Jones 

 

 
5.  Initial Proposals for the 2023-24 Early Years Budget and Funding 

Formula  
13 - 18 

 To seek agreement on the principles for allocating any increase in funding to 
the elements of the Early Years Block Budget. 
Reporting: Cherry Hall 

 

 
6.  2023-24 Budget Proposals for the Schools Budget: Schools and Central 

School Services Block Elements  
19 - 42 

 To ensure that final 2023-24 budget decisions can be made at the January 
Forum meeting in order to meet the 20 January 2023 statutory deadline. 
 Therefore, updated proposals for the Schools Block and Central Schools 
Services Block elements of the Schools’ Budget are now presented for 
consideration with a small number of decisions to be made. 
Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

 
7.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Forum will be held at 4.30pm on Thursday 12 
January 2023. 
Reporting: Joanna Gibbons 

 

Contact: Derek Morgan, 01344 352044, derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 29 November 2022 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
17 NOVEMBER 2022 
4.30 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Simon Cope, Primary School Representative (Headteacher 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative 
Debbie Smith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
(Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Stuart Bevan, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
 

254. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
There were no substitute members. 

255. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Stuart Matthews be elected Chair of the Schools Forum. 
  
STUART MATTHEWS IN THE CHAIR 
  
Appointment of Vice Chair 
  
RESOLVED that Liz Savage be appointed Vice Chair of the Schools Forum. 

256. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

257. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum on 6 October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
Arising from minute 249, Nathan Jones had amended the details relating to the Garth 
Hill College Specialist Resource Provision (SRP). 
  

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Also arising from minute 249, Nathan Jones updated that he had been working to 
develop a consistent way to get parents to understand what the offer was regarding 
SRPs.  Some SRPs already had good quality websites detailing their provision.  
Nathan had been working with all SRPs to establish an SRP page on the Local Offer 
providing information about all the SRPs and also detailing the admissions process.   

258. Schools Budget: 2022-23 Budget Monitoring  
The Forum considered a report which updated on the 2022-23 forecast budget 
monitoring position for the Schools’ Budget, the ke
[...]
 per pupil funding 

from the 2022-23 financial year.  subject to affordability; and 
ii.   any cost associated with providing all schools with the agreed minimum 

percentage increase in per pupil funding from 2022-23 should be met by those 
schools receiving the largest increases in per pupil funding, typically those 
above the average percentage increase. 

  
Item for Maintained Primary School representatives only 
  
RESOLVED to AGREE the continued de-delegation of budgets for the services 
requested by the council. 
  
Item for Maintained Secondary School representatives only 
  
As there was no maintained secondary school representative present.  the question 
whether to AGREE the continued de-delegation of budgets for the services requested 
by the council would be deferred to the next meeting of the forum, when Keith 
Grainger would be asked to confirm his approval of the proposed action.  Action: 
Keith Grainger 
  
Items for all Maintained School representatives (including Special and PRU) 
only 
  
RESOLVED to AGREE that a £20 per pupil contribution continues to be made by 
maintained schools towards the cost of delivering ‘general’ education related 
statutory and regulatory duties. 
  
AOB 
  
Update on SRPs 
  

6



 

 

Nathan Jones updated that the Service Level Agreements had been sent to all 
relevant schools for consideration and sign-off.  Nathan had started the review of the 
Meadow Vale SRP and had started working with health colleagues and the Parent 
Carer Forum.  Nathan had also started to engage with all the SRP Headteachers to 
identify their training needs.  Nathan had emailed secondary Headteachers to find out 
if they were interested in hosting an SRP.  Regarding the banding tool, there was a 
plan to run 50% of the EHCP cohort through the new banding tool which Nathan and 
Paul would moderate and cross-reference against the current banding levels.  Nathan 
would present a more detailed report to the Forum at the next meeting on 8 
D
[...]
o be any redundancy.  Cheryl replied that 
there was potentially one post that would be deleted as it had been a combined post 
and would be split into two managers.   
  
The Forum queried where the funding was coming from for the specialist English as 
an Additional Language (EAL) teacher.  Cheryl replied that this was due to be funded 
by the Ukrainian refugee funding that was allocated directly to the council.  However, 
the service had not been able to recruit someone with the right skills.   
  
The Forum expressed that there was an unfair distribution of funds for Ukrainian 
children placed in schools in the Borough.  as only those from the Homes for 
Ukrainian children scheme got the additional funding as opposed to those who 

7



 

 

arrived on family Visas.  Councillor Barnard and Cheryl Eyre agreed to take that 
forward.   
  
Action: Councillor Barnard and Cheryl Eyre 
  
Autumn Statement 
  
Paul Clark highlighted the following from the Autumn Statement:  
   There would be an extra £4.6bn in the core schools’ budget in the next 2 years; 
   There would be a 3.5% cash increase in the core school budget in 24/25 compared 

to previously published figures; and 
   The Institute of Fiscal Studies commented that It restored 2010 levels of per pupil 

funding in real terms and provided an average cash increase for every pupil of 
more than £1,000 by 2024-25 compared to 2021-22. 

  
Membership 
A new trade union representative had joined the Forum and would be attending the 
next meeting.  There were currently four vacancies: one primary governor, one 
secondary governor, one 16-19 provider, and one member from a pupil referral unit.   

261. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Forum would be held at 4.30pm on Thursday 8 December 
2022. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

8



 

 

To: Schools Forum 
8 December 2022. 

  
 

Specialist Resource Provision (SRP) Review Update 
 Executive Director of People 

1 Purpose of Report 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Schools Forum on the activity on 

two key areas of development. Firstly, the implementation of recommendations 
following the review of the boroughs SRP provision. Secondly to provide an update 
on the implementation of a proposed new banding tool. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 To note the development of provision on mainstream sites that will provide suitable 
places for those children and young people with EHCPs in a local setting. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 

3.1 To ensure that School Forum members are kept up to date on developments. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 Other Specialist Provision is being reviewed and explored, however at this point in 
time, the SRP’s and Banding Matrix are a required to provide additional places. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1. Following a review of the SRP offer in Bracknell Forest a report was submitted to 
school’s forum for consideration on the 6th of October. 
 

5.2. The review set out several areas of improvement to improve the offer to children with 
send within Bracknell Forest. 
 

5.3. Review Meadowvale Speech Language and Communication Needs (SLCN) provision 
– This work is underway; a meeting has been held with the head of Meadowvale 
school. Further work is required to fully understand the utilisation of speech and 
language therapist and assistant to ensure full utilisation.  Engagement has been 
undertaken with health colleagues to understand the therapy offer and the details of 
the service level agreement. Discussion currently taking place with the borough’s 
commissioning service to ensure best value ensuring children are getting their needs 
met.  Further engagement has begun with parents and carers to secure a full 
perspective. 
 

5.4. Review of Service Level Agreement (SLA) – this work has been completed and all 
existing schools hosting SRP’s have received a copy of the updated version, awaiting 
response at the time of writing.  

9

Agenda Item 4



 

 
[...]
 
needs block as we move to the new banding tool. 
 

5.20. A further update will be provided to school’s forum around the implications and 
learning from the moderation exercise. 
 

5.21. A further event is to be planned in January 2023 to continue to develop the tool and 
to consider the process that will underpin the banding tool. 
 

5.22. A further programme of roll out will need to be developed to support the transition 
onto the new system, supported by a suite of process documents. 

6  Consultation and Other Considerations 

7 Legal Advice 

 None 

8 Financial Advice 

No significant financial implications arise from the update report. Any proposed 
changes will need to be considered as part of the annual budget setting process. 

9 Other Consultation Responses 

None   

10 Equalities Impact Assessment 

11 Background Papers 

  
banding%20exercise
%20feedback.docx

 
 
Contact for further information 
Nathan Jones, Interim SEND Improvement Project Manager - 01344 352 947 
nathan.jones@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

11

mailto:nathan.jones@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted
 

 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
  8 DECEMBER 2022   

INITIAL PROPOSALS FOR THE 2023-24 EARLY YEARS BUDGET & FUNDING FORMULA 
Executive Director: People 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement on the principles for allocating any increase 
in funding to the elements of the Early Years Block Budget. . 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

To AGREE that in accordance with the views of the Early Years Forum: 

2.1 That no changes are made to the Early Years Funding Formula for 2023-24. 

2.2 That there are appropriate arrangements in place for administration of the early 
years free entitlements 

2.3 That final budget proposals are developed in accordance with the principles set out 
in paragraph 5.6. 

To NOTE: 

2.4 The final 2023-24 Early Years Block Budget proposals and funding rates to be 
allocated to the Early Years Fundi
[...]
re a requirement for the Special Educational Needs Inclusion Fund 
to apply to 2-year-olds, although this is permitted and included in arrangements in 
Bracknell Forest.  

5.5 In July 2022 the Department for Education undertook a consultation process on proposed 
changes to the Early Years National Funding Formula, which closed on 16 September 

14



Unrestricted
 

 

2022. This consultation included illustrative funding rates for 2023-24 indicating a possible 
increase to the Early Years Block budget for Bracknell Forest Council from April 2023. 
However, to date the outcome of the consultation has not been published and the 
Department for Education has not confirmed funding rates for 2023-24. 

Proposals for the 2023-24 Early Years Block budget 
5.6 Despite the absence of key funding information for 2023-24, it is important to commence 

budget planning now and the proposals presented directly below are informed by feedback 
from the Early Years Forum: 
a) The components of the Early Years Funding Formula for 2022-23 as shown 

in Annex 1 are retained for 2023-24.  
b) The Early Years Block Budget for 2023-24 will be allocated using the 

following principles: 
i) 95% of total income allocated to providers via the Early Years 

Funding Formula 
ii) If the Department for Education announces an increase in the Early 

Years Block budget, the increase in funding is allocated to providers 
via the uniform base rate 

iii) 5% of total income managed centrally by the council 
a) The Disability Access Fund and Early Years Pupil Premium funding allocation 

should be allocated to providers at the same funding rate as received from the 
Department for Education 

5.7 Final 2023-24 Early Years Block Budget proposals and funding rates to be allocated to the 
Early Years Funding Formula, together with highlight changes to provider funding rates will 
be presented to Schools Forum for comment in January.  

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
Borough Solic
[...]
llais@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


  Annex 1 

 

Summary of the 2022-23 BF Early Years Funding Formula 
 

EYFF Element Weighting 
Proposed 
hourly 
funding 
rate 

% total EY 
funding 

Deprivation 
Supplement 

1.6 % of EYFF via IDACI scores 
Average IDACI score of children 
attending setting.  
 
Band 2 
Band 1 
 
2.2% of EYFF via child eligibility to 
EYPP 

 
 
 

£0.32 
£0.16 

 
 

£1.40 

 

Quality Supplement 
2.8% of EYFF via setting 
leadership qualification Level 5 
and above 

£0.14  

Uniform Base Rate 94.2% of EYFF £4.60  

 Indicative EYFF average provider rate £4.88 92.2% 

 Average SEN funding £0.07 1.4% 

 Average contingency funding £0.07 1.4% 

 Subtotal to providers £5.03 95% 

 Average BFC funding (5%) max £0.26 5% 

 Indicative funding 3- and 4-year-olds £5.29 100% 

 Provider funding rate for 2-year-olds £5.81  

 
 

Taking account of the views of providers, the key principles to be applied in developing the 
Early Years Funding Formula are: 
 

a) The Formula must be transparent, stable and predictable in its delivery of funding, 
compatible with Department for Education requirements and efficient to manage. 

b) Data used for funding purposes e.g., the measure of deprivation in the deprivation 
supplement, must be readily available and objective in nature. 

c) Hourly supplements to be made where justified to incentivise good practice, or 
reflect an additional cost, or promote national or local policy objectives. 

d) The Formula must be affordable within the existing early years funding envelope. 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



TO: Schools Forum 
DATE: 8 December 2022 
 

 
2023-24 Budget Proposals for the Schools Budget: 

Schools and Central School Services Block Elements 
Executive Director: People 

Executive Director: Resources 
 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that final 2023-24 budget decisions can be 

made at the January Forum meeting in order to meet the 20 January 2023 statutory 
deadline. Therefore, updated proposals for the Schools Block (SB) and Central 
Schools Services Block (CSSB) elements of the Schools Budget are now presented 
for consideration with a small number of decisions to be made. 

 
 
2 Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Building on previous decisions agreed by the Forum, and with the provisional data 

from the October 2022 school census now available, a further stage to the budget 
setting process can now be presented for consideration. Once the Department for 
Education (DfE) releases the verified census and other data that must be used to 
calculate school budgets, further changes can be expected. 
 

2.2 Current data held by Bracknell Forest Council (BFC) indicates that forecast pupil 
numbers have increased by 349 (+2.1), with primary numbers reversing the recent 
trend of reductions to increase by 61 (+0.6%) and secondary numbers continuing to 
rise (up 288, +4.3%). These changes indicate an increase in core per pupil Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) funding of £2.051m which will be used to finance schools for 
the additional pupils. A revised calculation has also been made on the funding 
allocation to be received through the DSG Growth Allowance which has increased by 
£0.154m. Overall, this indicates a net gain in funding of £2.205m. 
 

2.3 There remain significant reductions in the diseconomy funding allocations to the 
newly opened schools in North Bracknell as numbers on roll reach close to the 
Published Admission Number and therefore no longer require additional financial 
support. Current data indicates a £0.606m saving from this and other elements of the 
growth fund. 
 

2.4 Taking account of the new data, the proposals contained in this report for the SB 
indicate that to fully implement the factor values used by the DfE in the National 
Funding Formula (NFF) there would be a funding surplus of £0.046m, with schools on 
average receiving a 2.0% increase in per pupil funding.  
 

2.5 Whilst current estimates i
[...]
 any late changes proposed to the Forum in January, the 

2023-24 budget is set in accordance with the supporting information, as 
summarised in Table 1, and in particular: 

1. That the Growth Fund, including appropriate elements is set at the 
amount reported in Annex 2 

2. That the elements of the CSSB and relevant budget amounts are as 
detailed in Annex 3. 

 
3.2 AGREE the proposed amendment to the funding policy for significant in-year 

growth (Annex 1). 
 

3.3 NOTE the options available to balancing the Schools Budget in advance of a 
decision in January (paragraph 6.36). 

 
Items for Maintained Primary School representatives only: 
 

3.4 To AGREE that the per pupil deduction amounts for existing de-delegated 
services be increased by 5.0%, the average increase in per pupil funding 
expected to be received by schools (paragraph 6.26)  

20



Items for Maintained Secondary School representatives only: 
 

3.5 To AGREE that the per pupil deduction amounts for existing de-delegated 
services be increased by 5.0%, the average increase in per pupil funding 
expected to be received by schools (paragraph 6.26) 

 
 
4 Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 To ensure that the 2023-24 Schools Budget is developed in accordance with the 

views of the Schools Form, the anticipated level of resources and the statutory 
funding framework, including the requirement to submit summary details of individual 
school budgets to the DfE by 20 January 2023.  

 
 
5 Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 These have been considered during each stage of the budget process. 
 
 
6 Supporting information 

 
Background to School and Education Funding 
 

6.1 The Forum has been kept up to date with DfE school and education funding reform, 
most notably through the introduction of a NFF.  
 

6.2 The Schools Budget is funded by the DSG, a 100% ring fenced government grant. 
The DSG comprises 4 funding Blocks, each with a separate calculation and funding 
allocation; the Schools Block

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
8 DECEMBER 2022 
4.30  - 5.20 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
(Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Stuart Bevan, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Academy School Representative 
 

262. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Forum noted that Paul Tatum had taken over as the Trade Union representative.  
Paul Clark agreed to follow up on Paul Tatum’s availability to join future meetings.   
  
Action: Paul Clark 
  
The Forum was informed that Angela Fright, the Schools Funding Officer for 
Bracknell Forest Council, had reduced her hours.  Nicola Fletcher had been 
appointed to share that role and Nicola may join future meetings.   
  
The Forum was advised that this was Karen Davis’ last meeting and noted its thanks 
for Karen’s nine years of service.   

263. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

264. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum on 17 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
Arising from minute 260, Keith Grainger confirmed his approval of the proposed 
action to AGREE the continued de-delegation in secondary schools of budgets for the 



 

 

services requested by the council.  It was noted that, although it was rare for decision 
items to be isolated to one member of the Forum, officers may need to consider 
contingency plans for when members were not available for voting.   
  
Also arising from minute 260, the Forum would be updated on the Specialist 
Resource Provision (SRP) review under Item 4.   
  
Also arising from minute 260, the documents relating to the restructuring of Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) services had been shared with members 
of the Forum.   
  
Also arising from minute 260, Cheryl Eyre had collated the information regarding the 
distribution of funds for Ukrainian children placed in schools in the Borough.  This has 
been passed to Councillor Barnard and he was in the process of reviewing that. 
 Cheryl will follow up with Councillor Barnard.  
  
Action: Cheryl Eyre 

265. Specialist Resource Provision (SRP) Review Update  
The Forum considered a report which provided an update on the activity on two key 
areas of development.  Firstly, the implementation of recommendations following the 
review of the boroughs SRP provision.  Secondly to provide an update  
on the implementation of a proposed new banding tool. 
  
Nathan Jones shared that a lot was being done to review the Speech Language and 
Communication Needs (SLCN) provision at Meadowvale which appeared to be an 
underutilised resource.  Work was ongoing to understand what was happening.  
There was a need to utilise the provision more effectively to justify the level of funding 
going forward.   
  
The Service Level Agreement (SLA) has been updated and sent out to all schools 
hosting SRPs.  Some minor changes had been suggested but overall there was a 
favourable response from Headteachers and leads.  The 50% requirement to access 
mainstream curriculum and the doubling of numbers due to 50% occupancy had 
been removed from the updated SLA.   
  
A desktop exercise had been completed to define the individual schools’ SRP offer.  
This had been used to develop a consistent  
approach to provide information which would be published on the Local Offer.  The 
department had also been developing a policy around admissions into SRPs and 
special schools setting out all the providers, the admission routes, and what needs 
were being catered for. 
  
An extensive list of SRP training needs had been collected and was in the process of 
being collated.  There was some parity in responses and training would be rolled out 
to all SRPs.  There had also been some localised training on finance and Nathan felt 
that there was a good level of understanding now.  Further training would be offered 
in advance of any roll out of a new banding tool.   
  
Birch Hill and Owlsmoor had asked about additional capacity within their settings, and 
given the pressure on Kennel Lane, Nathan felt it was beneficial to explore that.   
  
Three secondary schools had submitted expressions of interest in hosting an SRP.  
Nathan had arranged and undertaken site visits and would be working with the 
Headteachers.  Nathan had also had an initial meeting with the Headteacher at 



 

 

King’s Academy Binfield to look at how to bring the 40 SRP places online.  Some 
capital investment may be required to ensure that the spaces were fit for purpose.   
  
Nathan highlighted that he was in early discussions with Sandhurst School to develop 
a secondary transitional option for children moving out of Owlsmoor given the 
complexity of that cohort and the pressure on special school places.   
  
The Forum asked what the council had learned from opening the SRPs and what 
would be done to ensure that everything was in place when opening future SRPs.  
Nathan replied that there was a need to spend more time at the start of the process 
to get things right, rather than trying to fix issues retrospectively.  Nathan had been 
running a formal procurement process for the current phase of establishing 
secondary SRPs.   
  
The Forum queried how many pupils were unplaced.  Neil Hoskinson advised that he 
was not aware of any unplaced pupils.  However, there were some parents who were 
electing to have their children educated at home, and some instances where special 
schools were saying that pupils were too complex resulting in those pupils staying in 
mainstream education.  Cheryl Eyre added that the SEN case officers had started 
their review of pupils with an Education, Health & Care Plan (EHCP) who were due to 
transition in September 2023, to ensure that they had an identified provision. 
  
The Forum noted that a peripatetic model may be beneficial; for example, having 
Speech & Language Therapy (SLT) provision which could move between schools.   
  
The Forum enquired whether the council was confident about the quality and number 
of places available for September 2023.  Nathan replied that he was not confident 
that all secondary SRP places would be generated by September as the level of build 
required may be substantial.   
  
Nathan updated that an event had been held regarding the potential new banding tool 
and there was a good turnout of Headteachers and Special Education Needs Co-
ordinators (SENCOs) from across the Borough.  The potential new banding tool had 
been demonstrated, and attendees had provided valuable feedback.   

266. Initial Proposals for the 2023-24 Early Years Budget and Funding Formula  
The Forum considered a report which sought agreement on the principles for 
allocating any increase in funding to the elements of the Early Years Block Budget. 
  
Cherry Hall explained that this report was focussed on the overarching principles and 
that another report would be presented in January 2023 with indicative amounts, 
subject to government funding announcements.   
  
Cherry highlighted that taking account of the views from the Early Years Forum, no 
changes were proposed to the method of funding distribution to providers through the 
Early Years Funding Formula for 2023-24.  If the council were to receive an increase 
in funding, any additional money would go into the base rates, meaning that all 
providers would receive the same increase in hourly funding rates. 
  
RESOLVED 
1.     to AGREE in accordance with the views of the Early Years Forum: 

i.        that no changes are made to the Early Years Funding Formula for 2023-24; 
ii.       that there are appropriate arrangements in place for administration of the 

early years free entitlements; and 



 

 

iii.      that final budget proposals are developed in accordance with the principles 
set out in paragraph 5.6 of the report; and 

2.     to NOTE the final 2023-24 Early Years Block Budget proposals and funding rates 
to be allocated to the Early Years Funding Formula will be presented to the Forum 
for comment in January. 

267. 2023-24 Budget Proposals for the Schools Budget: Schools and Central School 
Services Block Elements  
The Forum considered a report which sought to ensure that final 2023-24 budget 
decisions could be made at the January Forum meeting in order to meet the 20 
January 2023 statutory deadline.  Therefore, updated proposals for the Schools Block 
(SB) and Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) elements of the Schools Budget 
were presented for consideration with a small number of decisions to be made. 
  
The council was waiting for the Department for Education (DfE) to release the verified 
October 2022 census to enable the calculation of final budget.  Therefore, changes 
were likely to this update which was based on BF data on pupil numbers but no 
update on current pupil profiles e.g.  deprivation measures.  From the data currently 
available, BF has seen a larger increase in pupil numbers this year than in the recent 
past and this would generate extra income from the DfE settlement.   
  
Taking account of the new data, the proposals contained in the report indicated that 
to fully implement the factor values used by the DfE in the National Funding Formula 
(NFF) there would be a funding surplus of £0.046m, with schools on average 
receiving a 2.0% increase in per pupil funding.  Adding the circa 3.5% expected from 
the autumn statement meant on average, schools would receive around a 5.5% 
increase in per pupil funding. 
  
Options were being considered for use of a surplus if this remained in the final budget 
proposals. 
  
Despite the funding increases, it appeared that these would be below the expected 
increase in costs that schools would face with an initial estimate indicating a funding 
gap of between 0.5% and 1.5%.   
  
Following publication of this report, the DfE had announced a funding update for 
schools.  This confirmed additional capital funding for schools of £500m, which would 
be paid at £0.010m per school plus £20 per weighted pupil.   
  
There had also been clarification of the additional £2billion announced in the autumn 
statement: £400m to be allocated to LAs for high needs funding, and the remaining 
£1.6billion would be allocated as a new grant which BF estimated would add around 
3.5% to per pupil funding allocations.  There were no formal details of that grant but 
the informal information from the DfE was that it would be similar to the school 
supplementary grant being paid this year.  The council had included the additional 
3.5% funding from the autumn statement into this report. 
  
The Forum recognised that the council had presented as much information as it could 
in advance with the information available.   
  
Paul Clark highlighted that the department was recommending a change to the 
funding policy for significant in-year growth as some schools were expected to move 
from the new school funding formula to the main BF Funding Formula.  In recognition 
of the impact of those potential transitions, the policy had been reviewed to ensure 



 

 

that all schools were treated fairly and that the basis of the policy was to meet the 
actual costs arising at schools and not necessarily just crossing a funding threshold.   
  
The Forum noted that the projections showed fewer spare places in reception than 
anticipated and asked whether schools which had previously gone from 2 FE to 1 FE 
should revert to 2 FE, as opposed to other 1 FE schools expanding.  Paul Clark 
replied that he was not foreseeing an immediate pressure and was not aware of 
anything that needed to happen now.  However, the situation would be monitored and 
there was usually a window of opportunity to make any changes needed.   
  
RESOLVED 
1.     to AGREE that subject to any late changes proposed to the Forum in January, the 

2023-24 budget is set in accordance with the supporting information, as 
summarised in Table 1 of the report, and in particular: 
i.        that the Growth Fund including appropriate elements is set at the amount 

reported in Annex 2 of the report; and 
ii.       that the elements of the CSSB and relevant budget amounts were as detailed 

in Annex 3 of the report; and 
2.   to AGREE the proposed amendment to the funding policy for significant in-year 

growth (Annex 1 of the report); and 
3.   to NOTE the options available to balancing the Schools Budget in advance of a 

decision in January (paragraph 6.36 of the report). 
  

Item for Maintained Primary School representatives only 
  
RESOLVED to AGREE that the per pupil deduction amounts for existing de-
delegated services be increased by 5.0%, the average increase in per pupil funding 
expected to be received by schools (paragraph 6.26 of the report).   
  
Item for Maintained Secondary School representatives only 
  
RESOLVED to AGREE that the per pupil deduction amounts for existing de-
delegated services be increased by 5.0%, the average increase in per pupil funding 
expected to be received by schools (paragraph 6.26 of the report). 

268. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting of the Forum would be held at 4.30pm on Thursday 12 January 
2023. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


